
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon 97232 

 
March 18, 2024 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
Attn:  Filing Center 
201 High Street SE, Suite 100 
Salem, OR 97301-3398 
 
Re: UE 434—PacifiCorp’s Updated Notice of Use of General Protective Order 
 
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp or Company) encloses for filing an updated Notice of 
Use of General Protective Order No. 23-132 for its 2025 TAM to include John Atkinson and 
Daniel MacNeil to the list of PacifiCorp employees qualified to access information designated as 
confidential by the Company in this proceeding. 
 
If you have questions about this filing, please contact Cathie Allen, Manager, Regulatory Affairs, 
at (503) 813-5934. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Matthew McVee 
Vice President, Regulatory Policy and Operations 
 
Enclosure 



ORDER NO. 23-132 
 

UE 434—PacifiCorp’s Notice of Use of General Protective Order    1 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 

OREGON 

UE 434 

In the Matter of  
 
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER 
 
2025 Transition Adjustment Mechanism 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF USE OF GENERAL 
PROTECTIVE ORDER 

 
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp) hereby provides notice that it anticipates designating 
information to be produced or used in this docket as protected under the Commission’s General 
Protective Order, No. 23-132 (GPO). PacifiCorp’s initial filing in this case includes proprietary 
cost data and models, commercially sensitive pricing information, confidential market analyses 
and business projections, and confidential information regarding contracts for the purchase or 
sale of electric power, power services, or fuel. PacifiCorp will be exposed to competitive injury 
if it is forced to make unrestricted disclosure of its confidential business information. It is also 
substantially likely that the parties to these proceedings will seek to discover further information 
held by PacifiCorp, including confidential business information. Issuance of a protective order 
will facilitate the production of relevant information and expedite the discovery process. The 
GPO is available on the Commission’s Reports & Forms webpage.1 Other parties to the 
proceeding may seek access to the protected information under the terms of the GPO using the 
attached signatory pages, pre-marked for use in this docket. 
 
The individuals listed in the table below are employees of PacifiCorp and are identified for 
purposes of accessing information designed as protected by PacifiCorp within the docket. 
PacifiCorp will provide updates to this table during the course of the proceeding to ensure that it 
accurately identifies the employees who should have access. PacifiCorp includes below a 
generic email address for purposes of sending and receiving protected information, which can 
only be accessed by those individuals listed below. 
 

PRINTED NAME EMAIL DATE 

Siu Kee Wong datarequest@pacificorp.com 2/8/2024 

Baltazar Guzman datarequest@pacificorp.com  2/8/2024 

Susan Rolfe datarequest@pacificorp.com  2/8/2024 

Kaley McNay 
datarequest@pacificorp.com;  

regfilings@pacificorp.com  
2/8/2024 

 
1 See https://www.oregon.gov/puc/forms/Forms%20and%20Reports/23-132-Blanket-Protective-Order.pdf. 
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PRINTED NAME EMAIL DATE 

Carrie Meyer 
regfilings@pacificorp.com;  

datarequest@pacificorp.com  
2/8/2024 

Santiago Gutierrez regfilings@pacificorp.com  2/8/2024 

Cathie Allen 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com;  

Cathie.Allen@pacificorp.com  
2/8/2024 

Jennifer Angell 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com; 

Jennifer.Angell@pacificorp.com  
2/8/2024 

Matthew McVee Matthew.McVee@pacificorp.com  2/8/2024 

Joelle Steward Joelle.Steward@pacificorp.com  2/8/2024 

Ramon Mitchell Ramon.Mitchell@pacificorp.com  2/8/2024 

Kerstin Rock Kerstin.Rock@pacificorp.com 2/8/2024 

Michael Wilding Michael.Wilding@pacificorp.com  2/8/2024 

Douglas Staples Douglas.Staples@pacificorp.com  2/8/2024 

Andrew Schroeder Andrew.Schroeder@pacificorp.com  2/8/2024 

Honorino Lora, Jr Honorino.Lora@pacificorp.com  2/8/2024 

Eshwar Rao Eshwar.VyakarnaRajshekarRao@pacificorp.com  2/8/2024 

Isaiah Zacharia Isaiah.Zacharia@pacificorp.com 2/8/2024 

Lori Oathes Lori.Oathes@pacificorp.com  2/8/2024 

James Owen James.Owen@pacificorp.com 2/8/2024 

Faqiha Zahra Faqiha.Zahra@pacificorp.com 2/8/2024 

Daniel Moody Daniel.Moody@pacificorp.com 2/8/2024 

David Webb David.Webb@pacificorp.com 2/8/2024 

Bradley Davis Bradley.Davis@pacificorp.com 2/8/2024 

Brian Greer Brian.Greer@pacificorp.com 2/8/2024 

Doug Young Doug.Young@pacificorp.com 2/8/2024 

Daniel MacNeil Daniel.MacNeil@pacificorp.com 2/8/2024 

Shelley McCoy Shelley.McCoy@pacificorp.com 2/8/2024 

Robert Meredith Robert.Meredith@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Judith Ridenour Judith.Ridenour@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 



ORDER NO. 23-132 

UE 434—PacifiCorp’s Notice of Use of General Protective Order 3 

PRINTED NAME EMAIL DATE 

Carla Scarsella Carla.Scarsella@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Ajay Kumar Ajay.Kumar@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Joseph Dallas Joseph.Dallas@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

John Atkinson John.Atkinson@pacificorp.com 3/18/2024 

Daniel MacNeil Daniel.MacNeil@pacificorp.com 3/18/2024 

Respectfully submitted this 18th day of March, 2024. 

_____________________________________ 
Ajay Kumar 
Assistant General Counsel 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97232 
PHONE: (503) 813-5161 
EMAIL: Ajay.Kumar@pacificorp.com 


